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י1 כִּ֛
When

נַעַ֥ר
a child
H5288

יִשְׂרָאֵ֖ל
Israel [was]
H3478

וָאֹהֲבֵה֑וּ
and I loved him
H0157

יִם וּמִמִּצְרַ֖
and out of Egypt
H4714

אתִי קָרָ֥
I called
H7121

י׃ לִבְנִֽ
My son

When Israel was a child, then I loved him, and called my son out of Egypt.

קָרְא֖ו2ּ
[As] they called
H7121

לָהֶם֑
them

כֵּ֚ן
so

הָלְכ֣וּ
they went
H1980

ם מִפְּנֵיהֶ֔
from them
H6440

לַבְּעָלִ֣ים
to the Baals

חוּ יְזַבֵּ֔
they sacrificed
H2076

ים וְלַפְּסִלִ֖
and to carved images
H6456

יְקַטֵּרֽוּן׃
burned incense

The more the prophets called them, the more they went from them: they sacrificed unto the Baalim, and burned 
incense to graven images.

י3 וְאָנֹכִ֤
And I
H0595

֙ תִרְגַּלְ֙תִּי
taught to walk
H8637

יִם לְאֶפְרַ֔
Ephraim
H0669

קָחָ֖ם
Taking them
H3947

עַל־
by

זְרֽוֹעֹתָ֑יו
their arms
H2220

א ֹ֥ וְל
but not
H3808

יָדְע֖וּ
they did know
H3045

י כִּ֥
that

ים׃ רְפָאתִֽ
I healed them
H7495

Yet I taught Ephraim to walk; I took them on my arms; but they knew not that I healed them.

י4 בְּחַבְלֵ֨
With cords

אָדָ֤ם
gentle
H0120

אֶמְשְׁכֵם֙
I drew them
H4900

בַּעֲבֹת֣וֹת
with bands
H5688

ה אַהֲבָ֔
of love
H0160

וָאֶהְיֶה֥
and I was
H1961

לָהֶ֛ם
to them

ימֵי כִּמְרִ֥
as those who take

ל עֹ֖
the yoke
H5923

עַל֣
from

לְחֵיהֶם֑
their neck
H3895

וְאַ֥ט
and I stooped
H5186

אֵלָ֖יו
them
H0413

יל׃ אוֹכִֽ
[and] fed
H0398

I drew them with cords of a man, with bands of love; and I was to them as they that lift up the yoke on their jaws; 
and I laid food before them.

א5 ֹ֤ ל
Not
H3808

יָשׁוּב֙
He shall return
H7725

אֶל־
to
H0413

אֶרֶ֣ץ
the land
H0776

יִם מִצְרַ֔
of Egypt
H4714

וְאַשּׁ֖וּר
but Assyria
H0804

ה֣וּא
it
H1931

מַלְכּ֑וֹ
shall be his king
H4428

י כִּ֥
because

מֵאֲנ֖וּ
they refused
H3985

לָשֽׁוּב׃
to repent
H7725

They shall not return into the land of Egypt; but the Assyrian shall be their king, because they refused to return to 
me.
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וְחָלָ֥ה6
And shall slash

חֶרֶ֙ב֙
the sword
H2719

יו בְּעָרָ֔
in his cities

ה וְכִלְּתָ֥
and Devour
H3615

יו בַדָּ֖
his districts
H0905

וְאָכָלָ֑ה
and consume [them]
H0398

ם׃ מֹּעֲצ֖וֹתֵיהֶֽ מִֽ
because of their own counsels
H4156

And the sword shall fall upon their cities, and shall consume their bars, and devour them, because of their own 
counsels.

י7 וְעַמִּ֥
And My people

ים תְלוּאִ֖
are bent
H8511

י לִמְשֽׁוּבָתִ֑
on backsliding from Me
H4878

וְאֶל־
and Though to
H0413

֙ עַל
the Most High
H5920

הוּ יִקְרָאֻ֔
they call
H7121

יַחַ֖ד
at all

א ֹ֥ ל
none
H3808

יְרוֹמֵם׃  
exalt [Him]

And my people are bent on backsliding from me: though they call them to him that is on high, none at all will 
exalt him.

יך8ְ אֵ֞
How

אֶתֶּנְךָ֣
can I give you up
H5414

יִם אֶפְרַ֗
Ephraim
H0669

אֲמַגֶּנְךָ֙
[How] can I hand you over
H4042

ל יִשְׂרָאֵ֔
Israel
H3478

אֵי֚ךְ
how

אֶתֶּנְךָ֣
can I make you
H5414

ה כְאַדְמָ֔
like Admah
H0126

ׂימְךָ֖ אֲשִֽ
[How] can I set you

כִּצְבאֹיִם֑
like Zeboiim
H6636

ךְ נֶהְפַּ֤
churns
H2015

֙ עָלַי
within Me

י לִבִּ֔
My heart

יַחַ֖ד
together

נִכְמְר֥וּ
is stirred
H3648

י׃ נִחוּמָֽ
My sympathy
H5150

How shall I give thee up, Ephraim? how shall I cast thee off, Israel? how shall I make thee as Admah? how shall I 
set thee as Zeboiim? my heart is turned within me, my compassions are kindled together.

א9 ֹ֤ ל
Not
H3808

עֱשֶׂה֙ אֶֽ
I will execute

חֲר֣וֹן
the fierceness
H2740

י אַפִּ֔
of My anger
H0639

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

אָשׁ֖וּב
I will again
H7725

לְשַׁחֵת֣
destroy
H7843

אֶפְרָ֑יִם
Ephraim
H0669

י כִּ֣
for

אֵ֤ל
God
H0410

֙ נֹכִי אָֽ
I [am]
H0595

וְלאֹ־
and not
H3808

ישׁ אִ֔
man
H0376

בְּקִרְבְּךָ֣
in your midst
H7130

קָד֔וֹשׁ
the Holy one
H6918

א ֹ֥ וְל
and not
H3808

אָב֖וֹא
I will come
H0935

יר׃ בְּעִֽ
with terror

I will not execute the fierceness of mine anger, I will not return to destroy Ephraim: for I am God, and not man; 
the Holy One in the midst of thee; and I will not come in wrath.

י10 אַחֲרֵ֧
After

יְהוָה֛
Yahweh
H3068

יֵלְכ֖וּ
they shall walk
H3212

כְּאַרְיֵה֣
like a lion

יִשְׁאָג֑
He will roar
H7580

י־ כִּֽ
when

ה֣וּא
He
H1931

ג יִשְׁאַ֔
roars
H7580

וְיֶחֶרְד֥וּ
and shall come trembling
H2729

בָנִ֖ים
[His] sons

ם׃ מִיָּֽ
from the west
H3220

They shall walk after Jehovah, who will roar like a lion; for he will roar, and the children shall come trembling from 
the west.
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יֶחֶרְד֤ו11ּ
They shall come trembling
H2729

כְצִפּוֹר֙
like a bird
H6833

יִם מִמִּצְרַ֔
from Egypt
H4714

וּכְיוֹנָה֖
and Like a dove
H3123

מֵאֶרֶ֣ץ
from the land
H0776

אַשּׁ֑וּר
of Assyria
H0804

ים וְהוֹשַׁבְתִּ֥
and I will let them dwell
H3427

עַל־
in

בָּתֵּיהֶ֖ם
their houses

נְאֻם־
says
H5002

יְהוָֽה׃
Yahweh
H3068

ס
 - 

They shall come trembling as a bird out of Egypt, and as a dove out of the land of Assyria; and I will make them 
to dwell in their houses, saith Jehovah.

סְבָבֻ֤נִי12
Has encircled Me
H5437

בְכַחַ֙שׁ֙
with lies
H3585

יִם אֶפְרַ֔
Ephraim
H0669

וּבְמִרְמָ֖ה
and with deceit
H4820

ית בֵּ֣
the house

יִשְׂרָאֵל֑
of Israel
H3478

ה יהוּדָ֗ וִֽ
but Judah
H3063

ד עֹ֥
still
H5750

רָד֙
walks
H7300

עִם־
with

ל אֵ֔
God
H0410

וְעִם־
and Even with

ים קְדוֹשִׁ֖
the Holy one
H6918

ן׃ נֶאֱמָֽ
[who is] faithful
H0539

Ephraim compasseth me about with falsehood, and the house of Israel with deceit; but Judah yet ruleth with 
God, and is faithful with the Holy One.
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